The Town of Orleans Board Meeting June 12, 2019

The Town of Orleans Town Board Held a special meeting on June 12, 2019 at the municipal building in LaFargeville.

Members Present: Kevin Rarick, Peter Wilson, Mary Ford-Waterman and Thomas Johnston

Members Absent: Gwen Kirkby. Gwen was here for 2nd public hearing.

<u>Others Present:</u> Tammy Donnelly, Jim Burrows, Rob Campany, Tim & Pam Clement, Blanche Colello, Jim & Ann Nunn, Peg & Steve Hale.

Supervisor Rarick opened public hearing on Collins Landing Sewer at 7:00 PM.

Rob Campany gave overview of project to the public.

Supervisor Rarick read letter against project from Andrew Smith.

Mr. & Mrs. Narrow don't really need sewer they just installed a new system

Councilman Johnston would like to put timeline on project. For example, if we do not get funding in a few years then we do not move forward. He does not want to spend general fund monies.

Closed public hearing at 7:16PM

Resolution #16

Town of Orleans

PO Box 103 LaFargeville, New York 13656 stitution is an equal opportunity provider and em

Supervisor
Kevin Rarick 658-4411
Town Clerk
Tammy Donnelly 658-9950
Highway
Superintendent
Brian Kirkby 688-9920
Town Common Comm

Zoning Officer Lee Shimel 658-2057

Town Council Gwen Kirkby Peter Wilson Mary Ford-Waterman Thomas Johnston

RESOLUTION # // BOARD OF THE TOWN OF ORLEANS **Public Hearing Town of Orleans Collins Landing Sewer District**

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Orleans, held at the Town Offices located at 20558 Sunrise Avenue, LaFargeville, New York, on June 12 2019, there

PRESENT:

Kevin Rarick Kevin Rarick Gwen Kirkby - たんらいナ Mary Ford-Waterman Thomas Johnston, Jr. Peter Wilson

ABSENT:

Gwen Kirkby

WHEREAS, by Order of this Board dated May 20, 2019, a public hearing was scheduled to consider the creation of the Town of Orleans Collins Landing Sewer District, pursuant to a certain Map, Plan and Report filed with the Town Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Order scheduling the public hearing was duly posted and published as required by law, and on June 12, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. a public hearing was held to consider all persons interested in the creation of the Town of Orleans Collins Landing Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, The Town Board learned during the public hearing that support for the Sewer District exists, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Orleans has agreed to create the District, and has asked the Engineer to ensure the Official Map, Plan, and Report reflect the same.

NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly made and seconded, this Board made the following determinations, and it is hereby Resolved:

- 1. The original notice of public hearing was duly published and posted as required by law, and is otherwise sufficient.
 - 2. The Sewer District shall be created to include all parcels identified therein.
- 3. All property and property owners to be benefited by the proposed District are included within the limits of the proposed District.
- 4. All of the property owners and all of the property located within the proposed District are benefited thereby.
- 5. The formation of the Town of Orleans Collins Landing Sewer District pursuant to the Map, Plan and Report is/are on file in the office of the Town Clerk, and upon which the public hearing was held on June 12, 2019 and is in the public interest.
- The creation of the boundaries of the Sewer District to include the parcels as described in the Map, Plan, Report and providing for the service as described therein is hereby approved.
- 7. This Resolution is adopted as required by NY Town Law §209-e and is subject to a permissive Referendum.

The Peter Wilson Mary Ford-u follows:	and	was offered by seconded by oll call vote of the Boa	Board Member Board Member rd was duly adopted as
	Supervisor Kevin Rarick	Yes X	No
	Thomas Johnston, Jr.	Yes 🔀	No
	Gwendolyn Kirkby	Yes	Noabsent
	Peter Wilson	Yes <u>X</u>	No
	Mary Ford-Waterman	Yes <u>*</u>	No
Dated:	June 12, 2019	Januny Don Tamm Donnelly, T	nelly own Clerk

Page 2 of 2

Supervisor Rarick opened public hearing at 7:28PM for the Rte. 12 Water & LaFargeville Water use ordinance.

Discussion was held. Board went over ordinance.

Public hearing was closed at 7:45PM

Seeker will be done at next month meeting

A motion to adjourn meeting was made by Gwen Kirkby and seconded by Peter Wilson.

Kevin Rarick, Aye Thomas Johnston, Aye Peter Wilson, Aye Gwen Kirkby, Aye Mary Ford-Waterman, Aye All in favor motion carried

Meeting adjourned at 8:30PM